CO-QLink: Cryogenic Optical Link for Scalable Quantum Computing Systems
and High-Performance Cryogenic Computing Systems
Zheng Chang1, Siqi Zhang1, Wenqiang Huang1, Tian Tian1, Qichun Liu3, Tiefu Li1,3,
Nan Qi4, Yuanjin Zheng2, Zhihua Wang1, Yanshu Guo2*, Hanjun Jiang1*
1Tsinghua University, 100084, Beijing, China
2Nanyang Technological University, 639798, Singapore, Singapore
3Beijing Academy of Quantum Information Sciences, 100193, Beijing, China
4Chinese Academy of Sciences, 100083, Beijing, China

5. Reference
[1] S. Krinner et al., “Engineering cryogenic setups for 100-qubit scale superconducting circuit systems,”
EPJ Quantum Technol., vol. 6, no. 1, p. 2, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1140/epjqt/s40507-019-0072-0.
[2] S. A. Caldwell et al., “Platform Architecture for Tight Coupling of High-Performance Computing
with Quantum Processors,” Nov. 03, 2025, arXiv: arXiv:2510.25213. doi:
10.48550/arXiv.2510.25213.
[3] M. Mirhosseini, A. Sipahigil, M. Kalaee, and O. Painter, “Superconducting qubit to optical photon
transduction,” Nature, vol. 588, no. 7839, pp. 599–603, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-3038-
6.
[4] R. D. Delaney et al., “Superconducting-qubit readout via low-backaction electro-optic transduction,”
Nature, vol. 606, no. 7914, pp. 489–493, June 2022, doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-04720-2.
[5] C. Zota, A. Ferraris, E. Cha, M. Prathapan, P. Mueller, and E. Leobandung, “Energy-efficient
computing at cryogenic temperatures,” Nat. Electron., vol. 7, no. 11, pp. 966–974, Oct. 2024, doi:
10.1038/s41928-024-01278-x.
[6] Y. Shu et al., “Overview of Cryogenic CMOS Based Computing Systems,” Integr. Circuits Syst.,
vol. 1, no. 4, pp. 167–177, Sept. 2024, doi: 10.23919/ICS.2024.3505839.
[7] R. Saligram, A. Raychowdhury, and S. Datta, “The future is frozen: cryogenic CMOS for high-
performance computing,” Chip, vol. 3, no. 1, p. 100082, Mar. 2024, doi:
10.1016/j.chip.2023.100082.
[8] N. Fakkel, M. Mortazavi, R. W. J. Overwater, F. Sebastiano, and M. Babaie, “A Cryo-CMOS DAC-
Based 40-Gb/s PAM4 Wireline Transmitter for Quantum Computing,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits,
vol. 59, no. 5, pp. 1433–1446, May 2024, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2024.3364968.
[9] N. Raicu et al., “Cryogenic thermal modeling of microwave high density signaling,” EPJ Quantum
Technol., vol. 12, no. 1, p. 124, Dec. 2025, doi: 10.1140/epjqt/s40507-025-00427-1.
[10] J. Wang, I. Harris, M. Ibrahim, D. Englund, and R. Han, “A wireless terahertz cryogenic interconnect
that minimizes heat-to-information transfer,” Nat. Electron., vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 426–436, Mar. 2025,
doi: 10.1038/s41928-025-01355-9.
[11] F. Lecocq, F. Quinlan, K. Cicak, J. Aumentado, S. A. Diddams, and J. D. Teufel, “Control and
readout of a superconducting qubit using a photonic link,” Nature, vol. 591, no. 7851, pp. 575–579,
Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1038/s41586-021-03268-x.
[12] B. Yin, H. Gevorgyan, D. Onural, A. Khilo, M. A. Popovic, and V. M. Stojanovic, “Electronic-
Photonic Cryogenic Egress Link,” in ESSDERC 2021 - IEEE 51st European Solid-State Device
Research Conference (ESSDERC), Grenoble, France: IEEE, Sept. 2021, pp. 51–54. doi:
10.1109/ESSDERC53440.2021.9631830.
[13] H. Gevorgyan et al., “Cryo-Compatible, Silicon Spoked-Ring Modulator in a 45nm CMOS Platform
for 4K-to-Room-Temperature Optical Links,” in Optical Fiber Communication Conference (OFC)
2021, Washington, DC: Optica Publishing Group, 2021, p. M3B.3. doi: 10.1364/OFC.2021.M3B.3.
[14] H. Han, L. Li, P. Yuan, H. Yu, S. Wang, and L. You, “High-speed optical links for data transfer out
of 3.4K to room temperature,” in 2022 IEEE 15th Workshop on Low Temperature Electronics
(WOLTE), Matera, Italy: IEEE, June 2022, pp. 1–3. doi: 10.1109/WOLTE55422.2022.9882596.
[15] W. Fu, H. Wu, and M. Feng, “Superconducting Processor Modulated VCSELs for 4K High-Speed
Optical Data Link,” IEEE J. Quantum Electron., vol. 58, no. 2, pp. 1–8, Apr. 2022, doi:
10.1109/JQE.2022.3149512.
[16] H. Wu, W. Fu, Z. Liu, D. Chaw, Y. He, and M. Feng, “Cryo-VCSELs Operated at 2.8 K and 40 K
With Record Bandwidth, Power, and Linearity for Optical Data Links in Quantum Computing,”
IEEE J. Quantum Electron., vol. 60, no. 5, pp. 1–10, Oct. 2024, doi: 10.1109/JQE.2024.3433450.
[17] M. Shen et al., “Photonic link from single-flux-quantum circuits to room temperature,” Nat.
Photonics, vol. 18, no. 4, pp. 371–378, Apr. 2024, doi: 10.1038/s41566-023-01370-2.
[18] S. Priyadarshi et al., “Cryogenic Fiber-coupled Electro-optic Characterization Platform for High-
speed Photodiodes,” J. Infrared Millim. Terahertz Waves, vol. 45, no. 1–2, pp. 159–170, Feb. 2024,